

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 3D17-0562

L.T. No. 2016-018370-CA-01

FLORIDA RETAIL FEDERATION, INC., SUPER PROGRESO, INC., and THE
STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellants,
v.

THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**AMENDED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF SURFRIDER FOUNDATION, CAMPAIGN TO DEFEND LOCAL
SOLUTIONS, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, LEGAL
SCHOLARS, 1000 FRIENDS OF FLORIDA, RETHINK ENERGY
FLORIDA, FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION, SAVE THE MANATEE
CLUB, AND CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE**

BONNIE A. MALLOY
Fla. Bar No. 86109
Earthjustice
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 681-0031
Fax: (850) 681-0031
bmalley@earthjustice.org
Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

Surfrider Foundation, Campaign to Defend Local Solutions, League of Women Voters of Florida, Legal Scholars, 1000 Friends of Florida, ReThink Energy Florida, Florida Wildlife Federation, Save the Manatee Club, and Center for Biological Diversity (Proposed Amici), pursuant to Rule 9.370, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, respectfully request leave to submit an amicus curiae brief in support of upholding the Trial Court's Final Order. Counsel for Appellee and counsel for the State of Florida have consented to Proposed Amici's participation as amici curiae in this proceeding. Counsel for Appellants Florida Retail Federation, Inc., and Super Progreso, Inc., has not consented to the Proposed Amici's participation in this proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION2

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Preemption Statutes On Which Appellants Rely Upset The Carefully
 Constructed Balance Between State And Local Powers.....4

 II. Unfettered Legislative Preemption Is An Unconstitutional Evisceration Of
 Home Rule Authority As Protected In The Florida Constitution7

 III. The City Properly Exercised Its Home Rule Authority In Response To
 Marine Pollution And Other Environmental Impacts From EPS.....11

 A. Plastic Marine Pollution Threatens Coral Gables Aesthetically and
 Ecologically 12

 B. Impacts on Coastal Tourism and the Economy 14

 C. Harm to Water Quality 16

 IV. Efficacy Of Litter Reduction Ordinances And The Importance Of Local
 Government Involvement17

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

APPENDIX A: LIST AND DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATIONAL AMICI
CURIAE.....20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Boca Raton v. State,
595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2002)7

City of Hollywood v. Mulligan,
934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006)3

City of Pompano Beach v. Capalbo,
455 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....4

D’Agastino v. City of Miami,
No. SC16-645, 2017 WL 2687694 (Fla. 2017)4

Johnson v. State,
78 So. 3d 1305 (Fla. 2012)4

Kass v. Lewin,
104 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1958)4

Lake Worth Utilities Auth. v. City of Lake Worth,
468 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1985)8

Masone v. City of Aventura,
147 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2014)5

Tampa Electric Co. v. Garcia,
767 So.2d 428 (Fla. 2000)5

Tribune Co. v. Canella,
458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984)5

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A) (2000)17

Florida Statutes

§ 163.3206(3), Fla. Stat. (2016)6

§ 166.021, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	4, 9
§ 218.077, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	6
§ 381.0098(8), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	6
§ 386.209 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2016).	6
§ 489.113 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2016)	6
§ 502.232 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2016).	6
§ 507.13 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2016).	6
§ 509.032 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2016).	6
§ 553.73(17), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	6
§ 553.793 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2016).	6
§ 586.10 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2016)....	6
§ 790.33(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2016)	9

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 130.7(b) (2017).....	17
----------------------------------	----

Florida Constitutional Provisions

Article VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const.	4, 8
--	------

Other Authorities

Allsopp et al., <i>Plastic Debris in the World’s Oceans</i> (Greenpeace 2006)	15
Carolyn Barry, <i>Plastic Breaks Down in Ocean, After All—And Fast</i> , Nat’l Geographic News, Aug. 20, 2009.	17
City of Coral Gables City Comm., File No. 15-4582-Sign Cover Memo-First Reading (Dec. 8, 2015).....	3

David K. Barnes et al., <i>Accumulation and Fragmentation of Plastic Debris in Global Environments</i> , Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society B, June 14, 2009, at 1986.....	14
Emma Teuten et al., <i>Transport and Release of Chemicals from Plastics to the Environment and to Wildlife</i> , Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society B, June 14, 2009, at 2037	13
Homeforfoam.com, Foam Recycling Programs, Drop-offs and Municipal Programs, http://www.homeforfoam.com/foam-101/foam-recycling-centers (last visited Aug. 22, 2017)	18
John Kelly, <i>How does polystyrene recycling work?</i> , Aug. 29, 2012, HowStuffWorks.com.< http://science.howstuffworks.com/environmental/green-science/polystyrene-recycling.htm > 21 August 2017	19
Leonardo Mata, Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., <i>Florida Marine Reduction Guidance Plan</i> (2017).....	13, 15
<i>Louisiana Lawmaker</i> , Times Picayune, Mar. 29, 2013, http://www.nola.com/politics/index.ssf/2013/03/plastic_bag_tax_louisiana.html	18
National Marine Fisheries Service, U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Fisheries Economics of the United States 2014</i> (2016).....	16
National Association of State Budget Officers, <i>Expenditure Report: Examining Fiscal 2014-2016 State Spending</i> (2016)	16
New York City Dep’t of Sanitation, <i>Determination on the Recyclability of Food-Service Foam Pursuant to Local Law 142 of 2013</i> , May 12, 2017, available at http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/dsny/docs/2017-05-12FoamDetermination_FINAL.pdf	19
Peter Orris et al., <i>Persistent Organic Pollutants and Human Health</i> (World Fed’n of Public Health Ass’n 2000)	14

Richard Briffault, <i>Voting Rights, Home Rule, and Metropolitan Governance: The Secession of Staten Island as Case Study in the Dilemmas of Local Self-Determination</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev.775 (1992).....	10
Richard Briffault and Laurie Reynolds, <i>Cases and Materials on State and Local Government Law</i> (8 th Ed. 2016)	7
Robert L. Nabors, <i>Florida Home Rule GreenBook</i> (2014)	8
S. Endo and A. Koelmans, <i>Sorption of Hydrophobic Organic Compounds to Plastics in the Marine Environment: Equilibrium, in The Handbook of Environmental Chemistry</i> (Springer ed., 2016).....	13
<i>San Francisco Plastic Bag Ban Interests Other Cities</i> , NPR, Mar. 27, 2008, http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=89135360	18
Stephen Heverly et al., Center for Sustainable Energy, <i>Recommendations for Reducing or Banning Foam Food Service Containers</i> (Mar. 2017)	18, 19
Stephen M. Reck, <i>The Expanding Environmental Consciousness of Local Government: Municipalities That Have Banned Styrofoam and the Legal Consequences</i> , 11 U. Bridgeport L. Rev. 127 (1990).	18, 20
Surfrider Foundation and UCLA Wells Enviromental Law Clinic, <i>2013 Briefing Book: Federal Actions to Address Plastic Marine Pollution</i> (2013).....	15, 18
Talbot D’Alemberte, <i>The Florida State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2017)	8
Tourism Economics, <i>The Economic Impact of Out-of-State Visitor Spending in Florida</i> (2016).....	16
U.N. Env’t Programme and GRID-Arendal, <i>Marine Litter Vital Graphics</i> (2016).....	12, 13, 17
U.N. Env’t Programme et al., <i>The Honolulu Strategy: A Global Framework for Prevention and Management of Marine Debris</i> (2011).....	14, 15

U.N. Env't Programme, <i>Marine Litter Legislation: A Toolkit for Policymakers</i> (2016)	18
U.N. Env't Programme, <i>Marine Plastic Debris & Microplastics: Global Lessons and Research to Inspire Action and Guide Policy Change</i> (2016)	14, 15
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Marine Debris in the North Pacific: A Summary of Existing Information and Identification of Data Gaps</i> (2011)	12
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>State of the Science White Paper: A Summary of Literature on the Chemical Toxicity of Plastics Pollution to Aquatic Life and Aquatic-Dependent Wildlife</i> (2016)	12
